

NO. 78946-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HANS YORK and KATHERINE YORK, parents of AARON E. YORK
and ABRAHAM P. YORK, and SHARON A. SCHNEIDER and PAUL
A. SCHNEIDER, parents of TRISTAN S. SCHNEIDER,

Appellant,

v.

WAHKIAKUM SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 200,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Eric B. Martin
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Appellants

2600 Century Square
1501 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98101-1688
(206) 622-3150 Phone
(206) 628-7699 Fax
On behalf of the ACLU of Washington

Aaron H. Caplan
ACLU of Washington
705 Second Avenue, Suite 300

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
06 DEC 26 AM 9:08
BY C. J. HERRITT
CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Facts	2
III. Argument	3
A. Article I, § 7 Provides Protection Broader than the Fourth Amendment.....	4
1. The Suspicionless Testing of Urine is an Invasion of a Student’s Private Affairs	5
2. Pre-Existing State Law Supports an Independent Analysis and Stronger Protection of Privacy Rights Pursuant to Article I, § 7.....	5
3. The Local Concern Factor Also Favors Independent Analysis and Stronger Protection of Privacy Rights Pursuant to Article I, § 7.	7
B. Washington Law Does Not Support the District’s Proposed “Special Needs” Exception to Article I, § 7	9
C. The District Fails to Articulate a Compelling Reason for the Court to Create a New Exception to Article I, § 7.....	13
D. The District’s Policy Does Not Even Meet the <i>Vernonia</i> Special Needs Test.....	17
1. There is Not a “Drug Crisis” in Wahkiakum Schools.	18
2. Policy 3515 is Not Targeted to the Leaders of Any Drug Culture.....	22
3. Policy 3515 Compels Students to Disclose to School Officials What Prescription Medications They Take.....	24
IV. Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>B.C. v. Plumas Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 192 F.3d 1260 (9 th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Camer v. Seattle School District</i> , 52 Wn.App. 531, 762 P.2d 356 (1988)	8
<i>Hodgkins v. Goldsmith</i> , 2000 WL 892964 (S.D. Ind. 2000)	21
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997)	11
<i>Jacobsen v. City of Seattle</i> , 98 Wn.2d 668, 658 P.2d 653 (1983)	6, 14
<i>In re Juveniles A, B, C, D, & E</i> , 121 Wn.2d 80, 847 P.2d 455 (1993)	1, 13
<i>Kuehn v. Renton Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 103 Wn.2d 594, 694 P.2d 1078 (1985)	2, 6
<i>McNabb v. Department of Corrections</i> , 127 Wn.App. 854, 112 P.3d 592 (2005)	1
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	11
<i>Robinson v. City of Seattle</i> , 102 Wn. App. 795, 10 P.3d 452 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seattle v. Mesiani</i> , 110 Wn.2d 454 (1988)	7, 14
<i>State v. B.A.S.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 549, 13 P.3d 244 (2000)	12
<i>State v. Berber</i> , 48 Wn.App. 583, 740 P.2d 863 (1987);	6
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 43 Wn. App. 560 (1990)	10
<i>State v. Helmka</i> , 86 Wn.2d 91, 542 P.2d 115 (1975)	6, 14

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 431, 447, 909 P.2d 293 (1996)	8
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.3d 833 (1999)	4
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984)	4
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 Wn.2d 486, 493 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Rochelle</i> , 11 Wn.App. 887, 527 P.2d 87 (1974)	6
<i>State v. Olivas</i> , 122 Wn.2d 72, 856 P.2d 1076 (1993)	1
<i>State v. White</i> , 135 Wn.2d 761, 767-68 (1998)	4, 5, 6
<i>Tannahill v. Lockney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	19, 24
<i>Theodore v. Delaware Valley School Dist.</i> , 836 A.2d 76 (Pa. 2003)	15
<i>Trinidad Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Lopez</i> , 963 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1998)	23
<i>City of Tukwila v. Nalder</i> , 53 Wn.App. 746, 770 P.2d 670 (1989).	6
<i>United Teachers of New Orleans v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 142 F.3d 853 (5 th Cir. 1998)	19, 23
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998)	8
<i>Willis v. Anderson Community Sch. Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 415 (7 th Cir. 1998)	21, 24
